comparison in the sections which follow. This decision was taken in the context of the pricing

only being performed on a limited number of simulations due to run-time constraints. Ideally

a sufficient number of simulations would have been run to ensure convergence of the pricing

problem. If this were the case then the choice of seed for the simulation generation would no

longer influence results.

4.5.1.2 Parallel yield curve shifts

The first economic parameter sensitivities analysed are those to changes in swap rate inputs.

This tells us how the market consistent cost of the MRRG changes under different parallel

swap rate shifts. Table 10 shows how the discounted value of the future contributions and the

MRRG price changes under a 10bps upward and downward shift in all swap rate inputs.

©©  UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa

- 63 -

The cost of the MRRG increases as swap rates drop, all else equal. That change in the price

increases as the term of the option increases.

Table 10: Sensitivity to parallel up and down shifts in the base swap rates on the price of a 5% p.a. MRRG

Parallel shifts in the swap inputs

5-year

MRRG

10-year

MRRG

15-year

MRRG

20-year

MRRG

25-year

MRRG

30-year

MRRG

All durations - 10bps 16624 27183 33532 37329 39610 40974

Base swap rates 16595 27109 33414 37176 39431 40776

All durations + 10bps 16567 27034 33296 37023 39252 40577

Minimum Rate of Return Guarantee price

5-year

MRRG

10-year

MRRG

15-year

MRRG

20-year

MRRG

25-year

MRRG

30-year

MRRG

All durations - 10bps 1435 2154 2151 1821 1345 1154

Base swap rates 1421 2125 2113 1780 1306 1119

All durations + 10bps 1408 2096 2075 1739 1269 1086

Change in MRRG price

5-year

MRRG

10-year

MRRG

15-year

MRRG

20-year

MRRG

25-year

MRRG

30-year

MRRG

All durations - 10bps 0.94% 1.35% 1.82% 2.32% 2.92% 3.06%

Base swap rates 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

All durations + 10bps -0.94% -1.35% -1.81% -2.30% -2.87% -2.97%

Source: Own calculations

The analysis has been furthered to a wider range of parallel yield curve stress tests. To do so,

a range of 50bps increment stresses were made, both upward and downward. These are

shown in Figure 14.

Figure 14: Illustration of the yield curves fitted under a range of parallel swap rate stresses

Source: Own calculations

0.0%

2.0%

4.0%

6.0%

8.0%

10.0%

12.0%

0 5

1
0

1
5

2
0

2
5

3
0

3
5

4
0

4
5

5
0

5
5

6
0

6
5

7
0

7
5

8
0

8
5

9
0

9
5

1
0
0

1
0
5

1
1
0

1
1
5

1
2
0

Term (in quarters)

Base curve

Base -50bps

Base -100bps

Base -150bps